

In The
Supreme Court of the United States



BOARD OF EDUCATION OF IND. SCHOOL DIST.
NO. 92 OF POTTAWATOMIE COUNTY, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

LINDSAY EARLS, et al., etc.,
Respondents.



On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit



BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR THE REFORM OF MARIJUANA LAWS,
THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND
COMMON SENSE FOR DRUG POLICY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS



JOHN WESLEY HALL, JR.*
523 West Third St.
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 371-9131
Counsel for NACDL

DONNA M. SHEA, Legal
Director
NORML FOUNDATION
1001 Conn. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 483-8751

TIMOTHY LYNCH
THE CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

LISA B. KEMLER
108 N. Alfred St.
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 684-8000
Counsel for NACDL

MICHAEL D. CUTLER
46 Kenwood St.
Brookline, MA 02446
(617) 738-1722
Counsel for NORML

KEVIN B. ZEESE, President
COMMON SENSE FOR DRUG
POLICY
1327 Harvard, NW (lower)
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 299-9780

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	
Summary of the Argument	
Argument	
SUSPICIONLESS URINE TESTING OF NON-ATHLETE STUDENTS “DOES NOT FIT WITHIN THE CLOSELY GUARDED CATEGORY OF CON- STITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE SUSPICIONLESS SEARCHES” AND THUS VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	
A. Our historical constitutional heritage is based on and incorporates a right of privacy—“the right to be let alone”	
B. The requirement of individualized suspicion vs. special needs in urine testing	
C. <i>Vernonia</i> applied	
1. The “nature of the privacy interest”	
2. “Character of the intrusion” is significant	
3. “Nature and immediacy of the governmental concern . . . and the efficacy of this means for meeting it”	
a. The “drug problem” at Tecumseh is virtually non-existent	
b. The testing program here is both over- and under-inclusive	
c. This testing program is not swift enough to justify dispens- ing with individualized suspicion under T.L.O.	
d. This drug testing program sets a poor example for the stu- dents	
D. Reasonableness—the ultimate question in any warrantless search	
Conclusion	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Bartnick v. Vopper, 121 S.Ct. 1753 (2001)

Bond v. United States, 529 U.S. 334 (2000)

Boyd v. United States, 116 U.S. 616 (1886)

California Bankers Assn. v. Shultz, 416 U.S. 21 (1974)

Chandler v. Miller, 520 U.S. 304 (1997)

City of Indianapolis v. Edmond, 531 U.S. 32 (2000)

Davis v. Mississippi, 394 U.S. 721 (1969)

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1979)

Donovan v. Dewey, 452 U.S. 594 (1981)

Earls v. Bd. of Education of Tecumseh Public School Dist., 242 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2001)

Eisenstadt v. Baird, 405 U.S. 438 (1972)

Entick v. Carrington, 19 How. St. Tr. 1029, 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)

Ferguson v. City of Charleston, 121 S.Ct. 1281 (2001)

Griffin v. Wisconsin, 483 U.S. 868 (1987)

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000)

Hurtado v. California, 110 U.S. 516 (1884)

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347 (1967)

Kyllo v. United States, 121 S.Ct. 2038 (2001)

Marcus v. Search Warrant of Property, 367 U.S. 717 (1961)

Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz, 496 U.S. 444 (1990)

Minnesota v. Olson, 485 U.S. 91 (1990)

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 489 U.S. 656 (1989)

National Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab, 816 F. 2d 170 (5th Cir. 1987)

New Jersey v. T.L.O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985)

Olmstead v. United States, 277 U.S. 438 (1928)

O'Connor v. Ortega, 480 U.S. 709 (1987)

Poe v. Ullman, 367 U.S. 497 (1961)

Rakas v. Illinois, 439 U.S. 128 (1978)

Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dept., 397 U.S. 728 (1970)

Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn., 489 U.S. 602 (1989)

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)

Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott, 382 U.S. 406 (1966)

Trinidad School Dist. No. 1 v. Lopez, 963 P.2d 1095 (Colo.1998)

Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford, 141 U.S. 251 (1891)

United States v. Chadwick, 433 U.S. 1 (1977)

United States v. Jacobsen, 466 U.S. 109 (1984)

United States v. Morton Salt Co., 338 U.S. 632 (1950)

Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)

Wilkes v. Wood, 19 How. St. Tr. 1153, 98 Eng. Rep. 489 (K.B. 1763)

Winston v. Lee, 470 U.S. 753 (1985)

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

First Amendment
Fourth Amendment
Fifth Amendment
Fourteenth Amendment

RULES:

S.Ct. Rule 29.6
S.Ct. Rule 37.6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

2 LEGAL PAPERS OF JOHN ADAMS 106-47 (1965)
THOMAS COOLEY, CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITATIONS
3 WILLIAM J. CUDDIHY, THE FOURTH AMENDMENT: ORIGINS AND ORIGINAL MEANING,
602-1791 at 1402-03 (1990)
Griswold, *The Right to Be Let Alone*, 55 NW.U.L.REV. 216 (1960)
LANDYNSKI, SEARCH AND SEIZURE AND THE SUPREME COURT ch. 1 (1966)
LASSON, THE HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CON-
STITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES ch. 1-3 (1937)
Ralph D. Mawdsley & Charles J. Russo, *Random Drug Testing and Extracurricular*
Activities, 159 EDUC. L. REP. 1 (2002)
James M. McCray, *Urine Trouble! Extending Constitutionality to Mandatory Suspicion-*
less Drug Testing of Students in Extracurricular Activities, 53 VAND. L. REV. 387
(2000)

Joanna Raby, *Reclaiming Our Public Schools: A Proposal for School-Wide Testing*, 21
CARDZO L. REV. 999 (1999)

Prosser, *Privacy*, 48 CALIF.L.REV. 391 (1960)

Warren & Brandeis, *The Right to Privacy*, 4 HARV.L.REV. 193 (1890)
